Financial Report
G LWA Quarterly WRAP Report
st Lakes Water Authort for the Period Ended February 29, 2020

The Quarterly WRAP Report includes the following:

Community Participation
Approved Program Changes
Current Year Budget Allocations
Current & Historical Activity
Reallocation Activity

v W

The Water Residential Assistance Program (“WRAP”) provides sustainable funding for
qualifying low-income residents served by the Great Lakes Water Authority’s (“GLWA”)
customers. The program is funded by GLWA at an amount equal to 0.5 percent of budgeted
revenues with the budgeted FY 2020 funding level of $4.9 million combined for water and
sewer services.

The scope of funding uses includes a) payment assistance and b) water audit and water
conservation measures. Eligible residential customers with a past due bill and/or who are
in active shut off can receive assistance with paying down arrears and receive $25 toward
monthly bill payment assistance annually up to $1,000. High volume water users can receive
a one-time home audit and home water conservation services of an average $1,500 per
household. To participate in WRAP, an applicant must have household gross incomes at or
below 200% of the federal poverty income thresholds. Customers with water usage at or
above 120% of the average residential usage are eligible to participate in a water audit and
install water conservation measures. WRAP participants are also encouraged to participate
in both financial coaching and water conservation workshops as well as other support
services. The program is administered by Wayne Metro Community Action Agency (“Wayne
Metro”), a nonprofit agency.

The WRAP began assisting residents in the GLWA service area on March 1, 2016 and to date
has committed over $15.1 million in assistance and conservation funds to qualified WRAP
participants. WRAP has the potential to serve over 100 communities within the GLWA
service area, but to assist qualified households, each community must opt into the program
and sign a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Wayne Metro.

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee April 24, 2020



(N cLwA

Community Participation

Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended February 29, 2020

A community participating in WRAP must receive water and/or sewer service from GLWA.
Eligible communities must formally opt into the program by signing a memorandum of
agreement with Wayne Metro. To date, 77 communities have opted into WRAP. A list of
current participating communities is presented in Table 1 - WRAP Participating

Communities.

Table 1 - WRAP Participating Communities

This table identifies the level of participation that each community has chosen. Option 1
includes bill assistance, arrearage assistance and conservation.
assistance and conservation and Option 3 includes conservation only.

Option 2 includes bill

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.

GLWA Audit Committee April 24, 2020

ARE ARE ol 8

||| G5 | afen| 2|5 || 8|5
#| x| *| = 28 #| x| x| 2| 28 # %% 5| &
s|lag| |2 g & sl g @ 2l slg| g2
ele|l8|l ezl Lele|le|lslx|© el e|l8| &l
alalal%lels 2l alal%| el 2l alaltle

Member Partner S| S| S| £| 2| z| |Member Partner o| S| S| £| 2| 2| [Member Partner o|o|o|E|=

Wayne County Oakland County Macomb County

Allen Park X Auburn Hills X Centerline X

Belleville X | |Berkley X Chesterfield Township | X

Brownstown Township | X Beverly Hills X Clinton Township X

Canton Township X Bingham Farms X Eastpointe X

Dearborn X Birmingham X Fraser X

Dearborn Heights X Bloomfield Hills X Harrison Township X

Detroit X Bloomfield Township X | |Lenox Township X

Ecorse X Clawson X Macomb Township X

Flat Rock X Commerce Township X New Haven X

Garden City X Farmington X Roseville X

Gibraltar X Farmington Hills X Shelby Township X

Grosse lle X | [Ferndale X St. Clair Shores X

Grosse Pointe X | |Hazel Park X Sterling Heights X

Grosse Pointe Farms X | |Huntington Woods X Utica X

Grosse Pointe Park X | |Keego Harbor X Warren X

Grosse Pointe Shores X Lake Orion X Washington Township X

Grosse Pointe Woods X Lathrup Village X

Hamtramck X Madison Heights X Washtenaw County

Harper Woods X Novi X | [Augusta Township X

Huron Township X | |Oak Park X Pittsfield Township X

Inkster X Orchard Lake X Superior Township X

Lincoln Park X Orion Township X Ypsilanti X

Livonia X Oxford X Ypsilanti Township X

Melvindale X Pleasant Ridge X

Northville X Pontiac X Lapeer County

Northville Township X Rochester Hills X | |Almont X

Plymouth X Royal Oak X Imlay City X

Plymouth Township X | |Royal Oak Township X Lapeer X

Redford Township X Southfield X

River Rouge X Sylvan Lake X | |Genesee County

Riverview X | [Troy X Flint | X |

Rockwood X | [Walled Lake X

Romulus X Waterford Township X St. Clair County

Southgate X West Bloomfield Twp. Burtchville Twp. | X |

Sumpter Township X | [Wixom

Taylor X

Trenton X Monroe County

Van Buren Township X Ash Township X

Wayne X Berlin Township X

Westland X South Rockwood X

Woodhaven X




Quarterly WRAP Report
N G LWA for the Period Ended February 29, 2020
Approved Program Changes

As a first-of-its-kind assistance program in the state of Michigan, changes to WRAP may be
required as the program matures. Following is a summary of program changes made to
WRAP since 2016, as approved by the GLWA Board of Directors.

November 30, 2016:

Allow customer communities to opt into program features that best meet the needs of
their community. This is captured in the three options below:

Option 1

e Assistance up to $300 per year in the form of $25 monthly bill credits. (Applicable if
client continues to pay all current monthly/quarterly charges).

e Up to $700 in arrearage assistance to be paid 50% (up to $350) after six months in
the program, and 50% (up to $350) after one year. Enrollees are eligible for a
second-year arrearage assistance totaling $700.

e One-time home water audit for households above 120% of average usage.

e Home repairs up to $1,000 per household to fix minor plumbing issues leading to
high usage (finding and fixing leaks, upgrading water using fixtures) and/or minor
lead replacement assistance.

Option 2

e Assistance up to $300 per year in the form of $25 monthly bill credits. (Applicable if
client continues to pay all current monthly/quarterly charges).

e One-time home water audit for households above 120% of average usage.

e Home repairs up to $1,000 per household to fix minor plumbing issues leading to
high usage (finding and fixing leaks, upgrading water using fixtures) and/or minor
lead replacement assistance.

Option 3
e One-time home water audit for households above 120% of average usage.

e Home repairs up to $1,000 per household to fix minor plumbing issues leading to
high usage (finding and fixing leaks, upgrading water using fixtures) and/or minor
lead replacement assistance.

August 22,2018:

Removal of the 120% usage requirement for the lead fixture replacement for in-home
faucets that pre-date the lead-free plumbing code change.

January 23, 2019:

Extend the 2-year time limitation to provide monthly bill assistance to senior citizens and
disabled citizens.

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee April 24, 2020



N G LWA Quarterly WRAP Report

for the Period Ended February 29, 2020
March 11, 2020:

® Increase eligibility for residential customers from 150% to 200% or less of federal
poverty level;

® Increase conservation and plumbing repairs spending per household from $1,000
to an average of $1,500 and a cap of $2,000 per customer for eligible residential
customers; and

® Allow eligible residential customers that are renters to take advantage of
conservation and plumbing repairs to reduce their water consumption, upon landlord
executing an agreement not to raise rents for one year.

Current Budget and Allocations

Consistent with the previous fiscal years funding allocation for WRAP, the FY 2020 budgeted
allocation is based on the proportionality of the revenues derived from each county and the
City of Detroit, based on the approved FY 2020 water and sewer service charges and budget.

Table 2 - FY 2020 WRAP Budget and Allocations

This table shows the allocation of the FY 2020 budgeted WRAP funds, which is
reflective of the approved FY 2020 budget of $4.9 million.

Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Total
Direct Conservation [ Administration Budgeted
Community Assistance Assistance Costs Revenue Allocation
WAYNE COUNTY
CITY OF DETROIT $1,405,874 $351,469 $210,900 $1,968,243 40.43%
SUBURBAN 685,847 171,462 102,900 960,209 19.72%
TOTAL WAYNE COUNTY $2,091,722 $522,930 $313,800 $2,928,452 62.86%
OAKLAND COUNTY 825,138 206,285 82,600 1,114,023 22.88%
MACOMB COUNTY 533,093 133,273 53,320 719,687 14.78%
GENESEE COUNTY 17,528 4,382 1,753 23,663 0.49%
WASHTENAW COUNTY 39,556 9,889 3,960 53,405 1.10%
LAPEER COUNTY 12,225 3,056 1,223 16,504 0.34%
MONROE COUNTY 6,262 1,565 627 8,454 0.17%
ST.CLAIR COUNTY 2,897 724 290 3,912 0.08%
TOTAL $3,528,422 $882,105 $457,573 $4,868,100 100.00%

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee April 24, 2020



(N cLwA

Current & Historical Activity

Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended February 29, 2020

Monies are transferred from GLWA to Wayne Metro as needed to fund the program and
support the WRAP Assistance and Conservation efforts. Wayne Metro maintains records of
this activity which are reviewed and monitored by GLWA. Following are summaries of this
activity FY 2020 and prior fiscal years.

Table 3 - WRAP Activity for FY 2020

This table summarizes the budgeted assistance and conservation funds for the City
of Detroit and the participating counties within the GLWA service area for FY 2020
as well as the program activity over the same time period. As of February 29, 2020,
there is $2,082,505 in assistance funds and $613,502 in conservation funds that
remain uncommitted.

FY 2020 Funds Committed Through 2.29.2020
County/City Budgeted Committed
Direct Direct Balance Budgeted Committed Balance
Assistance Assistance Remaining | Conservation | Conservation | Remaining

Wayne County

City of Detroit 1,405,874 937,249 468,625 351,469 234,313 117,156

Out Wayne 685,847 202,259 483,588 171,462 19,696 151,766
Total Wayne County 2,091,721 1,139,508 952,213 522,931 254,009 268,922
Oakland County 825,138 165,777 659,361 206,285 7,775 198,510
Macomb County 533,093 110,494 422,599 133,273 6,344 126,929
Genesee County - - - - - -

City of Flint 17,528 17,528 - 4,382 - 4,382
Washtenaw County 39,556 12,608 26,948 9,889 475 9,414
Lapeer County 12,225 - 12,225 3,056 - 3,056
Monroe County 6,262 6,262 1,565 1,565
St. Clair County 2,897 - 2,897 724 - 724
Total 3,528,420 1,445,915 2,082,505 882,105 268,603 613,502

Table 4 - WRAP Activity March 2, 2016 through February 29, 2020

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.

This table shows the WRAP cashflow of budgeted and committed funds in total and
for each of the participating counties and the City of Detroit as of February 29, 2020.
From March 1, 2016 to February 29, 2020, $21.3 million (including FY 2020
allocations) was budgeted for WRAP bill assistance and conservation assistance and
$15.1 million was utilized by WRAP participants during that time. As of February 29,
2020, the suburban counties still had uncommitted funds (combined assistance and
conservation) of over $2.9 million. The City of Detroit had uncommitted funds of $2.5
million and the City of Flint had uncommitted funds of almost $700,000. The
uncommitted amounts include the FY 2019 reallocated funds approved by the GLWA
Board on February 26, 2020.

GLWA Audit Committee April 24, 2020



Quarterly WRAP Report

for the Period Ended February 29, 2020

(A GLWA

uol1de s1012241Q JO pJeog 0Z0T ‘9z Alenugad uo paseg (¥)

uonde $10123.41d 4O pJeog ETOT ‘9T dunf uo paseg (g)
uonoe s10312341q 40 pJeog 8T0T ‘ZZ IsnN8ny uo paseg (7)
uonoe s1012341q Jo pJeog £T0T ‘9¢ |Mdy uo paseq (T)

S8S'0ET’'9 $ 88L'669 $  00SVT $ 92001 $ 6VS6T $ E6LV $  v80'sS $ 9SP'VSL $  96L'LET'T $  029‘9L8 $  WLE'LSY'T S 0202/62/ 40 se spuny paywiwodun |ejoL
T9L°65€ 6vLTT - S29 0zT'T 68T LV6'E Z¥986 8TETULT 19609 - uonedso|ly yseano
T£2'S09°E 6TEZ8E - 297’9 Fraaras L68°C 0919z €IT'ICY 929'v89 €20'SLY SYEV6ST @dUB)SISSY panwwodun
¥SS‘s9T‘c $  TeL'sec S 00SYT $  6ET'E $  voT‘9 $ 9097 S LL9'7T $ 00LVET $  zv8‘osE $ LEYOVE $ 879°€98 $ UoeAIBSUOD paRiwwodun
0202/62/2 Spund pa3 140 A
[98s‘oeT's $ 88L'669 $ 00SVT $ 9z0'0T $ 6vS6T S €6LV $  v80'ss $  9Sb'PSL  $  96LLETT $ 029948 $  VL6LSY'T _$ 6V dull - Ov dull) 0202/62/ 30 e spund paniwwodun|
[tev'etT’'sT $ 6Tsz08 $ - $ - s - $ - $ ToO'6r S €£8°4L9 $ SS6T6S'T $  LveE?Z8T $  L6L°0LTOT S Spunj panIWwo)/sainypuadxy jezol |
6IS‘CVZ’y $ 00668T $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 069°tT $ 9£6'EL $  BEL'EET S 8ST'STL S L609TT'E S 0202/62/2 03 9T0Z/T0/€ SpPund paniwwo) |ejoL
S66'6CZT'E 6ZT°0TT - - - - SE€9'8 T9TLS 09208 °T6'8Sy 68EVIV'T 2duelsISsy a8eleally aaning
veSCIT'T S TLL'eL s - S - S - s - $ S§SO‘s S SLL'9T S LL6°CS S 9€2°95C S 60LTOL S dueISISSY ||1g 24nIng
0202/62/2 03 9T0Z/T0/€ SPUNd paniwwo) :ssa
2L6°948°0T $ 8T9LT9 $ - s - $ - $ - $ TIE'SsE $ 9€6‘609 $  LTT'BSY'T $ 68T°LOT'T $ 669VS0'L S 020Z/62/2 03 9T0Z/TO/€ S9sn |e1oL
8TE65C'8 EVESEY - - - - V6ETE 9TV IEY SOT'veT'T 799718 86€Y9T’S 91eQ 01 pied safeseally pue aduelsissy ||ig
¥S9°LTIT sLz'Ten - - - - L16'E TTSTULT ZITvET LTS'v6T TOE06LT 21eQ 01 pled Jieday pue syupny aWoH
0202/62/2 03 910Z/T0/€ Sdsn
[ ££0'0szTz $  £0€20sT $  00SVT $ 9ot $ 6vS6T  $  €6LY $ 980°VOT  $  8ZETEV'T $ 0SL'628C $  896'869'C $  0LL829CT S 3IqejieAY 3dUEISISSY 0Z0Z-9T0Z Ad L3N]
- $ 98t'vov‘'t $ (soz'e6) $ (e0t'9z) $ (8ss'9v) ¢ (cgger) ¢ (8ev'ser) $  (cot‘egz’r) $  (vlo'sste) $  (Tor‘zer’e) § 0 908'8TvY S SPuUN4 PaRWIWOodUN 4O UOKEDO||e3Y [e10L
- $ TIEE6y S - $ (esz’z) ¢ (soszt) $  (ove'e) $ (te9'2z) ¢ (8c0’sse) $ (evv'L08) S  (s8L'6sv) S €65°28T°T $ 102 Ad wouy spung pajy N 0 uor ] leaol
T9L°65€ 6vLTT - Sz9 0zT'T 68T LV6'E Z¥9'86 8TETLT 19609 - Yoea.InQ 104 UOIEDO|[BSY 6TOT Ad
LST'6ST $ 00000T S (06v°1) $  (v6s?) $  (£99) $ (t617) S (908LY) $ (psv'o9T) S (PET'STT) S €6V'761 S SpPUN4 UORBAISSUOD 4O UOIIB0||edY 6T0T Ad
(816'819) $ TosTLE S - $ (zeg9) ¢ (teTTT)  $ (298Q) $ (98g%67) ¢ (v/8'sov) ¢ (eze618) ¢ (2T9'CO¥)  $ 0OT069 $ SPUNg 3JUBISISSY JO UONEIO||EdY 6TOT Ad
() 6T0Z A4 W04} SPUNI Pa1IWIWIOdUN JO UOnEIO||EY
- $ ssL.zyv ¢ (e9g'se) ¢ (s8zL) §  (eez'zr) §  (1TZ'E) $ (rir'ge) ¢  (1£800g) $ (v9z'eev) $  (Lsi’see) s oov‘veL $ 10T Ad wouy spung pany iN J0 uonedojjeay |eoL
CTELYST SOS'T6T (¥899) (£L€T) (€2€2) (£09) (SvT'6) (801°65) (£61°9TT) (z8696) 0S9'SSE SPUN4 UOIIBAISSUOD JO UOI1EI0|[e9Y 8TOT Ad
(ceL'vST) $ osz9gr S (6£9'87) $  (806°s) $ (os6'6) $  (v097) $  (996'87) $  (e9stve) ¢ (L90'€TE) S (SLL'861) $  0SL'8Ev S Spung JUelsISSY JO UOLEDO||eY 8TOT Ad
Amv 8T0Z Ad WoJ} spung papiwwodun jo uonedojjeay
- $ sg9'sezy $ - $ (89p9) $ (oostt) $ (9g82) $ (c92've) $ (ess’s9z) $ (se6T’0EE) S (992'8ss) S 186'98L $ 0T Ad woJy spuny pany N jo uoy ] leol
002’902 001°8TT - (£06) (Tv9'1) (sov) (998°s) (8v2'9) (0z1'29) (T16°T2) LB6T'LET SPUNZ UOI1BAIBSUOD 4O UOIEDO||edY LTOT Ad
(002‘907) $ geszoe  $ - $ (19s's) s (6so'01) s (TEVD) $ (tov'se) $ (pe9'z9r) ¢ (8L0°897) ¢ (ss€98y) $ vBL'6YS S spuny @duelsissy JO uonedo||eay LT0Z Ad
(2) £T0Z A4 wouy spung panjwwodun o uonedojjeay
- $ ssvZtt ¢ (ev8'e9) $ (g60's) $ (o80‘0r) s (1S0°E) $ (eiv'se) ¢ (ore‘sse) $ (eor‘res) $  (ese'stL)  $ €E€8V99‘T  $ 0T Ad wouy spund pau 1N jo uol ] leioL
- S8YLTT (zv8'€9) (€60°S) (oso’0T) (TS0°€) (6TV'SE) - - - - ull4 01 pa1ed0||eaY ddUElSISSY aFeleally pue ||ig
- - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S Spun4 UoI1BAI3SUOD 9TOZ A4 Pa1lllwiodun
- s - s - s - s - s - s - $  (9te'sse)  $  (e9t1es) $ (€S€E'8TL) $ €E€8'V99'T $ 110419Q 01 pPa1ed0||EaY SdURISISSY d8eieally pue ||iIg
(T) 9T0Z A4 Woi4 spung panILIWOdUN JO UOREIO||EdY
spung payy 1 Jo uoned0j|
£L0°0ST'TZ $ TII'EV $ SOL'ETT $ 6CZT'9€ $ LZT'99 $ OE€TLT $ €IS'6€C $  SEV'STLT $ ves8L86'v $  8ZI'TE8Y $  v¥96'66T8 S 3|qejieny 2ouelsIssY 0202-9T0Z Ad
£ZS'OTY'Y  $  OI6'TZ $ - $ fz8'L $ 18TST  $ TE9'E $ swvr'sv $  £9£°999 $ ETV'IE0'T $  60€4S8 $  EVEUSL'T  $ ¥ IV 325F 1SSV 0Z0Z Ad leloL
S0T'z88 78€Y - S95°T 950 veL 6886 €LT'EET S82°90C 9V TLT 691'TSE siieday pue upny swoH
zey'ses’s 0 8TSLT s - $ 799 $ st $  168C $  9ss'6E $ €60'ces $  8ET'ST8 $  L¥8'S89 $  vL8'SOV'T $ 2ouessissy ageleally pue ||ig
uoneso||y 123png dduelsissyY 0Z0Z Ad
STL'E9v'y $  TIZ'TZ $ - $ 288L $ STL'ET  $  6TS'E $ vs0‘6y $ OVELSS ¢ TIT'890'T $  SO8'600'T $  TI96'TELT S 1 v 193p 1SSV 6TOZ Ad lel0L
BB 6007 - 06v'T 65T £99 1.6 LEE'SOT 768T0C €58°06T 0€S°LTE sireday pue upny awoH
SL0'0¢9's  $  COoTLT s - $  zeg9 $  TETTT $ 98T $  €8L'6E $ €00CS¥ $  6TE998 $  7s6'818 $  Tev'sor'T $ 2ouessissy ageleally pue ||ig
uoneso||y 193png dduelsissy 610Z Ad
LSOTIEY § - $ €9g'se  $ S8TL $ verzT  $ TIT'E $ tos‘os $ Ssv'ézs  $  SpS‘0ZOT $  LSY'OVO'T $  TV6‘909‘T  $ nedo||y 193p 1SSV 8TOZ Ad [e10L
6,618 - 899 LLET €TET £09 9S6 £90°00T €88'C6T 08L°L6T TTL'E0E sireday pue upny awoH
8LOL6Y'E $ - $  6L9'8C $  806'Ss $  oL6'6 $  ¥09'T $  1960F $ gse6zy S T99LT8 S LL9'8p8 $  6TT'E0ET $ 2ouessissy adeleally pue ||ig
uonedo||y 193png aduelsissy 8T0Z Ad
6vS‘680°y $ - $ - $ 8S89 $ €OMTT $ 600€ $ €s8‘ov $ 60TV6Y $ S6E'SS6  $  TI8VE6 $  096'SLST S I v 193p 1SSV £TOZ Ad Ie30L
vE6'TLL - - 96C'T YYET 8.5 5588 90v'€6 0£5°08T 620'88T 958°L6T sJieday pue upny awoH
ST9'9TE'E $ - s - $  195'S $ 65001 $  TEV'T $  866'LE $  vo800r S  ST8VLL $  €€8'908 $  €0T'8LT'T $ 2ouessissy ageleally pue ||1g
uoneso||y 398png aduelsissy LT0Z Ad
9TT'vL6'E  $ - $ eThE'8L $ L4LZ9  §  vew'TT  $  09L'E $ vS9'sy  $  ¥90'89y $ 0STTI6  $  S69CL6  $  6SL'9TZST S 1e20||V 323F 1SSV 9T0Z Ad |eioL
LSY'6vL - 00SvT v8T'T YYET 60L SET'8 00€88 9607LT 990%LT 220'88T sireday pue upny awoH
69L've's S - $  we'e9 $  €60'S $  0800T $  1S0€ $  eIv'se $  voL'eLE $  SSTOVL $  6z98wL $  9eL'8€T'T $ 2ouessissy ageleally pue ||ig
uoneso||y 123png dduelsissy 9T0Z Ad
|erol 1ulld jo Aud Auno) Auno) Auno)p Auno)p Auno) Auno) Auno) Auno) yonaa
29sauan Qo04uo J9ade Jep s meuaiysepy quodep puepjeo auAep-ano

0202 ‘62 Arenuqag 01 9T0T ‘T Yd4eAl AAndy 1v10lL

v a1qel

0s

(54

81
Ly
ki
514

124
134
w
v

HN®Mm N ON 0O

GLWA Audit Committee April 24, 2020

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.



Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended February 29, 2020

(N cLwA

Reallocation Activity

After the completion of each fiscal year, Wayne Metro recommends to the GLWA Board of
Directors the reallocation of uncommitted assistance and conservation funds to those
member partners that have fully committed their annual budgeted funds due to the
increased need within their community.

Table 5 - Total WRAP Reallocation of Uncommitted Funds

This table summarizes the Board authorized reallocation of uncommitted FY 2016 to
FY 2019 WRAP funds to the City of Detroit and the City of Flint. To date, $4.4 million
has been reallocated to Detroit and $1.4 million to the City of Flint from the other
counties within GLWA.

Reallocated Funds Detroit Flint Total
FY 2016 $1,664,833 $117,485 $1,782,318
FY 2017 786,981 425,635 1,212,616
FY 2018 794,400 427,755 1,222,155
FY 2019 1,182,593 471,562 1,654,155
Total Reallocation $4,428,807 $1,442,437 $5,871,244

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.

GLWA Audit Committee April 24, 2020




	As a first-of-its-kind assistance program in the state of Michigan, changes to WRAP may be required as the program matures.  Following is a summary of program changes made to WRAP since 2016, as approved by the GLWA Board of Directors.
	November 30, 2016:
	Allow customer communities to opt into program features that best meet the needs of their community.  This is captured in the three options below:
	August 22, 2018:
	Removal of the 120% usage requirement for the lead fixture replacement for in-home faucets that pre-date the lead-free plumbing code change.
	January 23, 2019:
	Extend the 2-year time limitation to provide monthly bill assistance to senior citizens and disabled citizens.
	March 11, 2020:
	• Increase eligibility for residential customers from 150% to 200% or less of federal poverty level;
	• Increase conservation and plumbing repairs spending per household from $1,000 to an average of $1,500 and a cap of $2,000 per customer for eligible residential customers; and
	• Allow eligible residential customers that are renters to take advantage of conservation and plumbing repairs to reduce their water consumption, upon landlord executing an agreement not to raise rents for one year.


